

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 66 OF 2026

Between:

1. Bavisetty Rambabu, s/o Nageswararo, Aged 40 years, Panduru, Kakinada Rural, East Godavari District (Presently Kakinada District)
Petitioners
2. Bavisetty Gangabhavani, w/o Rambabu, Aged 35 years, Panduru, Kakinada Rural, East Godavari District (Presently Kakinada District)
...Petitioner/Respondent Nos.1 & 2/Appellant No.1 & 2/Defendant
Nos.1& 2.

AND

1. Anisetty Suhasini, w/o A.V.V.Reddy, aged 28 years, Nagulapalli, U.Kothapalli Mandal East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District) ... (Petitioner No.1/Respondent No.1/Plaintiff No.1)
2. AVV Viswandhareddy, s/o. Apparao, Aged 50 years, Nagulapalli, U.Kothapalli Mandal East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District) ... (Petitioner No.2/Respondent No.2/Plaintiff No.2)
3. A. Apparao, s/o Kasi Viswanadham, Aged 65 years, Nagulapalli, East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District) ... (Petitioner No.3/Respondent No.3/Plaintiff No.3)
4. P. Nookaratnam, w/o Sri Rama Chandra Murthy, Aged 60 years, Suryaraopeta, Kakinada, East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District) ... (Respondent No.3/Respondent No.4/Defendant No.4)

5. Ch. Viswanantha Swami, s/o.Swami, Aged 65 years, Kakinada East
Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada. District)

...(Respondent No.4/Respondent No.5/Defendant No.5)

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri.P RAJESH BABU presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India in the grounds filed herein, to allow the revision by setting-aside the Orders dt.04-09-2025 of the Court the XII Addl. District Judge, Pithapuram, passed in I.A.No.1088 of 2023 in A.S. No.238 of 2014, thereby allowing the Revision, by calling for the records of the suit in A.S. No.238 of 2014 which is filed by the petitioner as Plaintiff to record the evidence of a witness on her behalf as PW2 on Commissioner, where in the orders in I.A.No.1088 of 2023 were passed upon the application made by Respondent No.1 to 3 for re-entrustment of the advocate Commissioner warrant, which was allowed by the appeal court below. Aggrieved against the order of re-entrustment of Commissioner warrant, the petitioners who are Respondent No.1 & 2 in the said I.A. and appellants 1 & 2 in the appeal, preferred the present revision among the other;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P RAJESH BABU Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Anisetty Suhasini, w/o A.V.V.Reddy, Nagulapalli, U.Kothapalli Mandal East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
2. AVV Viswandhareddy, s/o. Apparao, Nagulapalli, U.Kothapalli Mandal East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
3. A. Apparao, s/o Kasi Viswanadham, Nagulapalli, East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)

4. P. Nookaratnam, w/o Sri Rama Chandra Murthy, Suryaraopeta,
Kakinada, East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
5. Ch. Viswanantha Swami, s/o.Swami, Kakinada East Godavari District-
533447 (Presently Kakinada. District)

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted on or before 06.02.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by RPAD and file proof of service within a period of three (03) weeks.

Post the matter on 06.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Anisetty Suhasini, w/o A.V.V.Reddy, Nagulapalli, U.Kothapalli Mandal
East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
2. AVV Viswandhareddy, s/o. Apparao, Nagulapalli, U.Kothapalli Mandal
East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
3. A. Apparao, s/o Kasi Viswanadham, Nagulapalli, East Godavari District-
533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
4. P. Nookaratnam, w/o Sri Rama Chandra Murthy, Suryaraopeta,
Kakinada, East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)

5. Ch. Viswanantha Swami, s/o.Swami, Kakinada East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada. District) (Presently Kakinada. District) (addressee 1 to 5 by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. P RAJESH BABU Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:08/01/2026

Post the matter on 06.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.66 of 2026

