

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 66 OF 2026



**Between:**

1. Bavisetty Rambabu, s/o Nageswararo, Aged 40 years, Panduru, Kakinada Rural, East Godavari District (Presently Kakinada District)  
Petitioners
2. Bavisetty Gangabhavani, w/o Rambabu, Aged 35 years, Panduru, Kakinada Rural, East Godavari District (Presently Kakinada District)

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in CRP 66 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Anisetty Suhasini, w/o A.V.V.Reddy, aged 28 years, Nagulapalli, U.Kothapalli Mandal East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
2. AVV Viswandhareddy, s/o. Apparao, No.2- Aged 50 years, Respondent Nagulapalli, U.Kothapalli Mandal East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
3. A. Apparao, s/o Kasi Viswanadham, Aged 65 years, Nagulapalli, East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
4. P. Nookaratnam, w/o Sri Rama Chandra Murthy, Aged 60 years, Suryaraopeta, Kakinada, East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada District)
5. Ch. Viswanantha Swami, s/o.Swami, Aged 65 years, Kakinada East Godavari District-533447 (Presently Kakinada. District)

**...Respondents**

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Grant Interim Stay of all further proceedings in A.S.No.238 of 2014 on the file of the Court of the XII Addl. District Judge, Pithapuram, Pending disposal of CRP No. 66 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 08.01.2026, 20.02.2026 & 13.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. P.Rajesh Babu, Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri. Bolla Venkata Rama Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

Learned counsel for the petitioner/s sought permission of this Court to take out personal notice afresh to the respondent Nos.2 to 5 or their counsel appearing on behalf of them in the trial court.

Permission is granted.

Accordingly, list on 19.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stands extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

*NS*  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XII Addl. District Judge, Pithapuram, East Godavari District.
2. One CC to Sri. P.Rajesh Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. Bolla Venkata Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**DEV, J**

**DATED: 10/04/2026**

**LIST ON 19.06.2026**

**ORDER**

**I.A.No.1 of 2026**

**IN**

**CRP.No.66 of 2026**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

